variable that the model optimizes when run. The most notable results are briefly discussed for
each set of results.

Parameters related to the price and quantity of electricity supply

As described in Annex 4, of the factors used to estimate variable cost, important components
such as fuel costs may be relatively volatile over the time period between the time of writing
and that considered in this research. Variations in supply costs are therefore investigated as
part of this analysis. A closer look at the specific fuel mix assumed within Germany and the
Netherlands is described in Annex 10. The French supply curve is investigated in greater
detail in Annex 9.

Table 3 lists the effect of the changes to the social surplus under unconstrained dispatch (UD),
optimal dispatch (OD) and counter trade (CT) (i.e. when national price zones are applied)
when costs increase or decrease. The next table shows the effects of increased or decreased
generation capacity, while the third shows the effects of varying wind capacity.

 70

Table 3: Changes to surplus resulting from altered cost parameters

Parameter

changed

base case scenario b scenario c scenario d

CM

method

UD OD CT UD OD CT UD OD CT UD OD CT

Reference

value

(million

Euros / hr)

17,260 17,254 17,254 17,453 17,382 17,379 16,572 16,569 16,569 16,931 16,891 16,890

cost of

electricity

supply +

10%

16,917 16,912 16,912 17,121 17,049 17,045 16,196 16,193 16,193 16,656 16,511 16,509

cost of

electricity

supply -

10%

17,618 17,612 17,611 17,799 17,730 17,728 16,968 16,965 16,965 17,310 17,279 17,278

In general, these results show that an increase in the unit cost parameter at the nodes will lead
to overall price increases that are more or less proportional to that rise, but that the change in
surplus will still vary depending on transmission constraints and congestion management. An
interesting result is that the minimal congestion costs increase in scenario ‘d’ are quite high
when the cost decreases. This can be explained by the fact that this scenario already involves
a drop in (cheaper) French supply while demand is fixed, leading to a large demand for import
of power in the unconstrained case.

[…]

congestion and the scope of the differences between methods remains similar throughout.

Changing the number of nodes in the model would also have an influence on the results. In
particular, it should be noted that modelling the larger nodes, such as those currently
representing much of the German or French networks and markets to a greater level of detail
could affect the results.

Currently, it is not possible to represent transport between locations within a node. This
implies that increasing the number of these nodes could increase the resistance to flows of
electricity which pass through the areas covered by them. In some cases, such as nodes with
various plants with strongly differing costs of supply, splitting the nodes could lead to a more
accurate representation of dispatch (e.g. if off-shore wind power were  to be represented in
separate locations).

The same effect would be likely to occur if non-linear curves such as step-functions were used
to represent supply. However, given the scope of the adjustments to the model necessary to

Parameter changed base case scenario b scenario c scenario d

CM method UD OD CT UD OD CT UD OD CT UD OD CT

Reference value

(million Euros

/hour)

17,260 17,254 17,254 17,453 17,382 17,379 16,572 16,569 16,569 16,931 16,891 16,890

German supply

curves + 10%

17,161 17,159 17,159 17,354 17,297 17,293 16,471 16,468 16,467 16,814 16,789 16,788

German supply

curve - 10%

17,375 17,356 17,356 17,563 17,470 17,466 16,686 16,676 16,675 17,065 16,999 16,997

German

transmission + 50%

17,260 17,254 17,254 17,453 17,382 17,379 16,572 16,569 16,569 16,931 16,891 16,890

German

transmission - 50%

17,260 17,252 17,251 17,453 17,372 17,368 16,572 16,567 16,567 16,931 16,886 16,883

 75

quantify such changes, doing so is considered beyond the scope of the time available for this
research.

Use of scenarios to deal with uncertainty

Where the sensitivity analysis can be used to gain insight into the way in which the model
results can change given errors in the input, the uncertainty relating to the most relevant future
developments in the outlook period is dealt with within the results by using a range of
scenarios. These scenarios are chosen in order to demonstrate the effects of plausible causes
of congestion. Many such potential causes can be imagined, as is shown in table 10.